reasonable and robust, because of the inherent uncertainty of valuation, those estimated values may differ
significantly from the values that would have been used had a ready market for the investment existed and
the differences could be significant.

Option Pricing Model Inputs
The following presents the quantitative information about the significant unobservable inputs used in the fair
value measurement of the Group’s subsidiary preferred shares liability designated:

AS OF 31 DECEMBER: TIME TO LIQUIDITY VOLATILITY

Volatility 33.0% - 75.5% 60.0% - 70.0%

Time to Liquidity (years) 2.06 – 3.76 3.78 - 4.76

Risk-Free Rate 1.22% - 1.70% 1.48% - 1.71%

DLOM 20.0% - 27.5% 20.0% - 27.8%

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

145

Financial Statem
ents

ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2016

Sensitivity Analysis
The following summarises the sensitivity from the assumptions made by the Company in respect to the
unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement of the Group’s subsidiary preferred shares liability,
as well as that in respect to the enterprise value of the underlying subsidiary in general:

INPUT SENSITIVITY RANGE SUBSIDIARY PREFERRED SHARES LIABILITY
INCREASE/(DECREASE)

AS OF 31 DECEMBER: 2016

	 $'000

2015

$'000

Enterprise Value -2% (1,746) (1,232)

	 +2% 1,746 1,232

Volatility -10% (377) 1,783

	 +10% (776) (2,353)

Time to Liquidity -6 months 416 1,253

	 +6 months 	 (762) (1,221)

Risk-Free Rate (1) 	 -0.18% / -0.12% 	 416 1,253

+0.13% /+0.12% (762) (1,221)

DLOM 	 -5.0% 42 42

+5.0% (26) (26)

(1) Risk-free rate is a function of the time to liquidity input assumption.

The change in fair value of the subsidiary preferred shares is recorded in Finance cost, net in the consolidated
statement of comprehensive loss.

19.) LOANS

AS OF 31 DECEMBER: 2016 2015

$’000 $’000

Non-current liabilities - Loans:

Unsecured loan —   112

—   112

Current liabilities - Loans:

Unsecured loan 115   228

115   228

TOTAL LOANS 115   340

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

146

ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2016

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

The terms and conditions of outstanding loans are as follows:

AS OF 31 DECEMBER: 2016 2015

$’000 $’000

Currency
Nominal
interest

rate

Year of
maturity

Face
value

Carrying
amount

Face
value

Carrying
amount

Unsecured loan USD 6.5% 2013-17
115 115 340 340

TOTAL INTEREST
BEARING LIABILITIES   115 115 340 340

CryoXtract Instruments, LLC Promissory Note
In May 2012, CryoXtract Instruments, LLC signed a promissory note with a state financing authority in the
amount of $800,000 to provide working capital for materials and fund salaries. The note fully matures
in May 2017 and bears interest of 6.5%. Payment of interest only is due in the first 18 months. As of 31
December 2013, CryoXtract had drawn the full balance of the note, of which $225,000 and $221,000
was repaid during 2016 and 2015, respectively, and $115,000 (2015: $28,000), net of discount, is
included in current liabilities. Interest expense incurred on the note was $26,000 and $41,000 for the years